HARERA

Complaint No, 4762 of 2021
2 GURUGRAM

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 4762 0f2021
First date of hearing: 04.02.2022
Date ofdecision : 11.07.2022

Vikas Goyal s/o0 Satish Goel

R/0: - Rajbhawan, Longwood, Shimia,

Himachal Pradesh Complainant
Vﬁrsus

Shree Vardhman Infrahome P*.rt .
301, 3¢ floor, lndrapra]ca ﬁuﬁdlng, 21-

Barakhamba Road, New De].lﬂir 116{191 oy, Respondent
. 1 .J .'
n.j; |F .T?T?"W‘JE.-I‘ E'r,‘
.,_, \
o
CORAM: -
Dr. K.K. Khandelwal r -_ I' o Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Go -1 | 5y Member
i ;.:.--
APPEARANCE: \ &F 4
Mr. Ravinder Singh \ ,.«1-, }'“ nﬂﬁ vocate for the complainant
E ||

Mr. Gaurav Rawat ~Advacate for the respondent

GRDER
R |-
1. The present cumplalnj 4—!’3 EH)” 12“?5!{1%&5 ‘been filed by the

complainant/allottee {uﬁe!r,sacu$m g B nFtﬁJ‘E&a} Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana
Real Estate (Regulation and Develepment) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules)
for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities

and functions under the provision of the act or the rules and regulations
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made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed

Complaint No. 4762 of 2021

inter se.

Unit and project related details
. The particulars df unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the
complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, if

any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

SN. | Particulars | Details

|1. | Nameof the project

<} " 'EI“!], 1 m, Haryana
Tf{“ ) *gra ry
2. [Projectarea SN/ Noiid lﬁ'ﬁm\m
i S
' 3. | DTCP License nb. | | 23.of E&Eﬁ_ﬂ‘ﬁted 11.02.2008
| l: - & | —}
4. | Name of L:lCEI’I%@-“ - | Moti Har } anr.
"5. RERAI‘EEIE’(ETE;). ; | B4 is _'-.l il vide no. 88 of 2017
registered \ij:‘l: | -dated 23:08.2017
6. |Unitno. | "'---'-"- , tower B-3
% 1
H A L s no. 17 of the reply]
| r . " el
7. | Super area . l lEll'?Efﬂl- [E!l
L 4 - '-‘ -
> o TAs per;':': % n0. 17 of the reply]

8, | Dateof Mt buyer agreement 24.01.2012

[As per annexure-A on page no.
15 of the reply]

' 9, | Possession clause Clause 14(a)

The construction of the flat is
likely to be completed within 36
months of commencement of
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construction of the particular
tower/ block in which the
subject flat is located with a
grace period of 6 months, on
receipt of sanction of the building
plans/ revised plans and all other
approvals subject to force
majeure including any restrains/

__ non-availability | of building
2R ‘-’;lﬂqteria]s or dispute with

restrictions from any authoritles,

b of company and subject
=y payments by the
e said complex.

nsel for the
clarified that date
: of

il
11. | Total sale cnnsiﬁar{.‘lu%' N T 89, 5'?5,."
[As per page 36 of reply]
12. | Amount paid Rs. 59,97,866/-
[As per page 41 of reply]
13. | Occupation certificate 02.02.2022

[As per page 47 of the reply]
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14. | Offer of possession 18.12.2019
[As per page 50 of the reply)

Camplaint No. 4762 of 2021

Naot a valid offer of possession

B. Facts of the complaint
3. That the complainant has made the payment of Rs, 25000/~ as registration
charges on 14/3/2011 for the allotment of residential apartment in “Shree

Haryana. On 01.11.2011,

‘ Mﬂﬂ.ﬂL as registration

fixed 15% of the haslﬂpﬁ ﬁ ﬁ Fﬂﬂ ﬁ preferential location

charges as additional charges dn’ng wtttrﬁaﬁt;rf? ar,:tlng @ Rs.75/- per sq.ft.
UV '-.! A\
and Rs.75,000/- club membership fee. The PLC/Park green facing/ club

membership fee/ covered car parking space were to be paid additionally as
per the payment plan. As per builder buyer agreement clause, the buyer paid
Rs.8,98,854 towards basic price as on the date of signing of this agreement

and the receipt for which the respondent hereby acknowledged. The

Fage 4 of 15



HARERA
® GURUGRAM

construction of the flat is likely to be completed within a period of thirty-six

Complaint No. 4762 of 2021

(36) months of commencement of construction of the particular tower,/block
in which the flat is located with a grace period of six (6] months. That the
complainant has made the payments as per payment plan to the project

. That as per construction linked payment plan, the complainant was to make

the payment of Rs. 47,65,625/- as total consideration including basic sale

agreement arrived between M /s ‘1 "" dhaman Flora Pyt Ltd. through its

Rs.59,97,866.25 /-

il . ]
o .:'" ]
3 |

respondent,

C. Relief Sought

QERPL
This Authority may be pl ' : Went as follows:
= ;

6, To handover the actu ysi €3 1_31 f the unit in the above said

project and direct the fes ; thalt}r charges to the
lainant with intergst as RERA ions/
complaingnt with tter S pf SRS iy

D. Reply by the respondent
7. The present complaint filed under Section 31 of the Real Estate "RERA Act”

Is not maintainable under the said provision. The respondent has not
violated any of the provisions of the Act. As per rule 28(1) (a) of RERA Rules,
a complaint under section 31 of RERA Act can be filed for any alleged
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violation or contravention of the provisions of the RERA Act after such

Complaint No. 4762 of 2021

violation and/or contravention has been established after an enquiry made
by the Authority under Section 33 of RERA Act. In the present case, no
violation/contravention has been established by the Authority under
Section 35 of RERA Act and as such, the complaint is liable to be dismissed.
8. The complainant has sought relief under section 18 of the RERA Act, but the

said section is not applicable in the far.t% of the present case and as such, the
Ao,

Act,

9. That the expression agtgnegqe’li td SEﬂ" D#C rrin|
RERA Act covers withm‘ttsl’hﬂ& nnl;,r thusb a ts to sell that have been

executed after RERA Actca Eui‘fnn:fqin A executed inthe present

case is not covered u ﬁﬂ%‘ﬁmhe same having been
executed prior to the h*E

10. 1t is submitted wmrmut j;:rd:]ﬂ jce o ABJE ﬂ}i;emﬂn that in case of
agreement to sell executed prior to RERA coming into force, the dates for
delivery of possession committed therein cannot be taken as trigger point
for invocation of Section 18 of the Act. When the parties executed such
agreements, section 18 was not in picture and as such, the drastic

consequences provided under section 18 cannot be applied in the event of
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breach of committed date for possession given in such agreements. On this

Complaint No. 4762 of 2021

ground also, the present complaint is not maintainable.

That the FBA executed in the present case did not provide any definite date
or time frame for handing over of possession of the apartment to the
complainant and on this ground alone, the refund/ compensation/ interest
cannot be sought under RERA Act. Even clause 14 (a) of the FBA merely
provided a tentative/estimated pae;iqd for completion of construction of

---....,-I- -;-
the flat and filing of applicati jﬁr %cr:upan-:y Certificate with the

Iﬁ&i%;faq‘nstrumun the respondent was
to make an application forgrand éﬁ*ﬂt{ﬁ}paﬁcgliéemﬂcate (OC) and after

pssion ﬁi“ﬁf&#ﬂt w}H,. B‘ handed over.

concerned authority. After co

The relief sought by the
conditions of the FBA apd on { %'grﬁur# ﬂ# g&ﬁ:ﬂmfﬂamt deserves to

be dismissed. The compldinant cay n#tl:b: s o seek any relief which

15 in conflict with the said e s of the FBA. It is submitted

that delivery of possess not essence of the FEA
and the cnmplainam Eﬁ R‘a}' in completion of
construction heyund‘tt,j]ﬁfgptaﬂve i‘]l:nE gl\?%ﬁ'm thﬁ contract was possible.
Even the FBA contains provisions for grant of compensation in the event of
delay. As such, it is submitted without prejudice that the alleged delay on
part of respondent in delivery of possession, even if assumed to have
occurred, cannot entitle the complainant to ignore the agreed contractual

terms and to seek interest fcompensation on any other basis. It is

submitted without prejudice that the alleged delay in delivery of
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possession, ever if assumed to have occurred, cannot entitle the complaint

Complaint No. 4762 of 2021

ta rescind the FBA under the contractual terms or in law. The delivery of
possession by a specified date was not essence of the FBA and the
complainant was aware that the delay in completion of construction
beyond the tentative time given in the contract was possible. Itis submitted
that issue of grant of interest/compensation for the loss occasioned due to

breach committed by one party of the fﬁ’O-I‘l tract is squarely governed by the

provisions of section 73 and ‘?#@:' ﬁfe Contract Act, 1872 and no

compensation can be grante-:!, da-mﬁ'-:thg said sections on any ground
whatsoever. A combined rﬁgfdi;lg ﬂf‘tﬂh s
lﬂ/ \ La/

that if the compensat ﬁﬁ‘ rnvﬁi&tf%e

complaining the hraﬁcﬁlJ&nﬂt]ed‘tﬂ EE:H\T@T fr

a reasonable cumpe#% i?t Eiﬂe?ﬂiﬂp |
‘s . iR g N

the contract and that r@.xirgtli% tualoss and injury due to such

& C e P
breach/default. On this gra'mlﬂ Haemm[i:b

_."ll"'

the complainant, tannﬂrgxc d ﬂlE :umpem:}nxwded in the contract

itself. The cumpla!nf“ls #1-:% l:ﬁ«e"p

dismissed on this gr&unﬁ qjg#gz-‘_ LINC : ﬂ!‘r J\Iaj |=

LT

ions makes it amply clear

t and is liable to be

Copies of all the relevant documents have been duly filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissions made

by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority
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The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

Complaink No. 4762 of 2021

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given
below,

E.l Territorial ]urisdicﬁun

14. As per notification no. 1,/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town

and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

hi Apt, Iﬂlﬁ p
¢ gp#ﬁ@- r sale, Section 11(4)(a)

?‘ at the promoter shall

be responsible to t}

is reproduced as hereur . ,jx,J
Section 11(4) n}
Be respins -:'E-: e nsibilities and
Sfunctio the rules and

E‘..iiiiwfémfi AR

case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or
buildings, as the case may be. to the allottzes, or the comman
areas to the associetion af allottees or the competent
authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upan the promater, the ailottees and the real
estate agents under this Act and the rules and regulations
made thersunder,
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15. So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the autharity has

Camplaint No. 4762 of 2021

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

n_of authority w.r.t buyer's
ito force of the Act
_that authority is deprived of the

jurisdiction to go into the 1m§r;premtk:[:n or tights of the parties inter-se in
accordance with the apiﬁhg!htm‘i‘sMEﬁmumd between the
parties and no agreerh&ntfur sale as n?ferred t rthe provisions of the
act or the said rules hﬂiﬁ: executed [;‘I.t 1 ﬂiafties The authority is of

the view that the act‘gz“’

re pmuide&,. n so construed, that all

previous agreements wﬂi‘ﬁﬂ%q&ﬂ t ing into force of the act.
Therefore, the provisions of aﬁt,.uues‘ﬁ'nd agreement have to be read
and interpreted ha%u&%ﬁ%f}%ﬁs provided for dealing
with certain specific prru!nmﬁ-mjsimaﬁun-in a specific/particular manner,
then that situation wﬂ'[ IJE deaIt With in ac::nrhancfl with the act and the
rules after the date of coming into force of the act and the rules. Numerous
provisions of the act save the provisions of the agreements made between

the buyers and sellers. The said contention has been upheld in the

landmark judgment of Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt Ltd. Vs. UOI
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and others. (W.P 2737 of 2017) decided on 06.12.2017 and which

provides as under;

"119.  Under the provisions of Section 18, the delay in handing over the
possession \would be counted from the date mentioned in the
agreement for sale entéred into by the promoter ind' the allottes
prior to its registration under RERA. Under the pmwﬂans of RERA,
the promater is given o facility to revise the date q.f completion of
project and declare the same under Sectfon 4 Thr RERA does not
contemplate rewriting of contract between the ﬂ'nl purchaser and
the promater....

122, We have a!ram{v discusses ;ﬁwque stated provisians of the RERA
are not mwspecﬂue in fat may ta some extent be having
@ retroactive or quasi reguL -‘.a". 3 ﬂ"ect but then on that ground the
validity of the prowisidns ‘of RER4 cannat be challenged. The
Parliament| is” compe 1t qwnd:i’r g legislote law  having

h""'.-

.....a-

retrospectf fh.ﬂ.,# Fect, Algwica eevmﬁumm‘maﬁtt
subsisting ng mﬂhumn.t rights bebween the parties in the
larger pub rest. Wedg not have anpdgubt in our mind that the
RERA hag ﬁ-am Eraryaf"pubh ’-'r- t after a thorough
study ang i ﬂ et Hﬂn sﬁ’%f by the Standing
Committe 'g'l rmmmm g: bmitted its detoiled
reports™ \%
17. Further, in appeal no. 1736 ‘EEE 1as Mag E‘yeﬂmfﬂperi’vt Ltd.

—

Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, inorder dated17.12.2019 the Haryana Real

Estate Appellate Triblni lﬁbﬂe&q& R A
"34. Thus kee ln vigw our id_discussion, we are of the
cunsﬂder{% o | IHW ﬂthe Act are quast
retroacti z'efrfdfm operation an il be applicable to the

Henre in case af :fekzy in the -:rﬂi:r,.-’deumr}r of possession as per the
terms und conditions af the agresment for sale the allottee shall be
entitled o the iﬂtareitfdefa_ued possession  charges on  the
reasonable rate of Interest as provided in Rule 15 of the rules and
one sided, unfair and unreasonable rate of campensation mentioned
in the agreement for sale is liabie to be ignored.”
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18. The agreements are sacrosanct save and except for the provisions which

Complaint No. 4762 of 2021

have been abrogated by the act itself. Further, it is noted that the builder-
buyer agreements have been executed in the manner that there is no scope
left to the allottee to negotiate any of the clauses contained therein.
Therefore, the authority is of the view that the charges payable under
various heads shall be payable as per the agreed terms and conditions of
the agreement subject to the f:unditin_n that the same are in accordance with

the  plans/permissions agp roved by  the  respective

departments/competent authuriﬂesr d
P | W
| }_

e not'in contravention of any

other Act, rules.statutes issued thereunder and are

prescribed rate and pl‘bvfﬁlﬁ"tb Sectmn 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to Hﬁthci?‘m[ ﬁ‘bm tﬁafg‘__ufdff he shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest m Eﬂ H Jﬁ:he handing over of
passession, at such ’hep scribed'andit has been prescribed
under rule 15 of the hﬂga,. Ruiﬁ 15 haﬂj&g?ébrru" ed as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section
12, section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of
section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; anid sub-
sections (4] and (7) of section 19, the “interest ot the rate
greseribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost
af lending rate +2%.;

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR] is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
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benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public,

Complaint No. 4762 of 2021

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
Interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform

practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website ﬂﬁﬁbm Eank of India i.e, https://sbi.co.in,

the marginal cost of lending rate | aruf- hor -MELR] ason dateie, 11.07.2022

promoter shall be liable te

section is reproduc

(za)’ mtfrﬂjH Aﬂ%ﬁif erﬂ%ﬁl' the promoter or the

aliottes, as th may

Explanation. —Fa ﬁ%e of tjmqf /1

(il therate drgedble from the mfmi:m by the promoter,
in case of ﬂefauﬂ; shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liabie to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(i)  the interest payabie by|the promater to the allottee shall be from
the date tije promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, und the interest payable by the allottee to the promater
shall be from the date the wilottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”
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Complaint Mo. 4762 of 2021

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be
charged at the prescribed rate i, 950% by the respondent/promoter
which is the same as is being granted to the complainant in case of delayed
possession charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,

the authority is satisfied that the respundent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(a] of the act by nnt]:m _' ng over possession by the due date
as per the agreement. By ﬂrtqaﬁ’l’ r:Ta\gﬁ.l&{a} of the agreement executed

between the parties on 24 Muﬁﬂﬂ ﬂmﬁgﬁﬁm of the subject apartment

was to be delivered ywﬁiiﬁ stipﬂlated*ﬁme % 20.03.2016. As far as

grace period is co 3 thre same i Ia

above. The Oceupa mcaﬂ:e ;
02.02.2022. The respc}hdﬁh -!Ias -::lela;.na--:!l1 in offéring the possession and the

same is not o¢ffered ﬂ‘ﬁ‘dﬁté Mfﬁ%t is the failure of the
respondent jprﬁmut%tggfulﬂ#imuhh%mw ponsibilities as per the

agreement to hand n:nrér ‘the pusseshm'h e stipulated period.

far the reasons quoted

as been received on

Accordingly, the nun,-gnm_;ireahﬁe of ‘the ‘ﬁ‘éﬂdﬂ.ﬂg contained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the act on the part of the
respondent is established. As such, the allottee shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession i.e,,
20.03.2016 till date of grant of OC e, 02.02.2022 plus two months at
prescribed rate i.e, 9.50 % p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the act

read with rule 15 of the rules.

Page 14 of 15



HARERA
& GURUGRAM

G. Directions of the authority

Complaint No. 4762 of 2021

25. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under

section 34(f):

L. The complainant is entitled to delayed possession charges as per the
proviso of section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) act, 2016 at the prescribed rate of interest i.e,, 9.50%p.a.
for every month of delay on the amount paid by him to the respondent
from the due date of possession ie, 20.03.2016 till date of OC ie,
02.02.2022 plus two months which is 02.04.2022.

il. The promoter shall not charge anything which is not part of the BBA and
of any payment is due from the complainant, it shall be adjusted from
the amount of delayed possession charges.

i, As per section 2(za) of Act of 2016, the rate of interest chargeable from
the allottee by the ﬁmmc-ter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate
of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee.

26. Complaint stands disﬁ%ﬂﬁ F;;h | H*‘u [ i

27. File be consigned to MEF}'} ) ; I\

[ -

V) .-j',,—’ mﬂ/h.-"f
(Vijay Kumar Goyal) (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 11.07.2022
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